

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COULTON QUEVEDO, by and through his
Attorney-in-Fact (with power of attorney)
AIMEE BEVAN; BARBARA GUILFOYLE, individually;
SUSAN WECKESSER, as Conservator for
RYAN MORGAN; JAMES and CHERYL MORGAN, individually;
JORDAN ALMANZA, individually; and
MARC FLEMING, individually,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

NOV 02 2015

Michael Dickman

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Case No. 34,345

NEW MEXICO CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENT;
NEW MEXICO LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION AUTHORITY,
a division of the NEW MEXICO COMMUNITY OUTREACH
AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS; and
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court
County of Santa Fe
Honorable Francis J. Mathew, D. J.

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

Michael Dickman
Law Office of Michael Dickman
Post Office Box 549
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
505-989-9360
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

SUPPLEMENTAL SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

 Supplemental Summary of Material Facts.....1

 Allegations Pertaining to the Negligent Operation
 or Maintenance of a Building By CYFD and DWS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THERE IS NO WAIVER OF IMMUNITY UNDER § 41-4-6
 AS A MATTER OF WELL-SETTLED LAW.....5

 II. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING.....14

 III. THE REQUESTED DISCOVERY WAS IRRELEVANT
 TO THE LEGAL ISSUE OF WAIVER OF IMMUNITY,
 AND DISCOVERY THEREFORE WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES:

Archibeque v. Moya, 1993-NMSC-079, 116 N.M. 616,
866 P.2d 344 (1993).....10,11

Armijo v. Dep't of Health & Environment, 108 N.M. 616,
775 P.2d 1333 (Ct.App. 1989).....10,14

Begay v. State, 104 N.M. 483, 723 P.2d 252 (Ct.App. 1985)....5

Bober v. New Mexico State Fair, 1991-NMSC-031,
111 N.M. 644 (1991).....11,12

Cailhouette v. Hercules, Inc., 1992-NMCA-008, 113 N.M. 492,
827 P.2d 1306 (Ct.App), cert. denied,
113 N.M. 352 (1992).....10,15

Cobos v. Doña Ana County Housing Authority, 1998-NMSC-049,
126 N.M. 418, 970 P.2d 1143 (1998).....8,10,
11,14

Espinoza v. Town of Taos, 120 N.M. 680,
905 P.2d 718 (1995).....9,11,
14

Ferguson v. State Highway Comm'n, 99 N.M. 194,
656 P.2d 244 (Ct.App. 1982), cert. denied,
99 N.M. 226 (1983).....6

Hern v. Christ, 105 N.M. 645, 735 P.2d 1151 (Ct.App.),
cert. denied, 105 N.M. 644 (1987).....5

Jaramillo v. State, 111 N.M. 722, 809 P.2d 636
(Ct.App. 1991).....6

Leithead v. City of Santa Fe, 1997-NMCA-041,
123 N.M. 353, 940 P.2d 459 (Ct.App. 1997).....5,9,
11,

M.D.R. v. State ex rel. Human Servs. Dep't, 1992-NMCA-082,
114 N.M. 187, 836 P.2d 106 (Ct.App. 1992).....9

Martinez v. Kaune Corp., 1987-NMCA-131, 106 N.M. 489,
745 P.2d 714 (Ct.App. 1987).....10,11,
14,15

Upton v. Clovis Municipal Sch. Dist., 2006-NMSC-040,
140 N.M. 205 (2006).....12

<u>Young v. Van Duyne</u> , 2004-NMCA-074, 135 N.M. 695, 92 P.3d 1269 (Ct.App. 2004).....	13
--	----

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS:

<u>Johnson ex rel. Estate of Cano v. Holmes</u> , 455 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8,9 13,
<u>Whitely v. CYFD</u> , 184 F.Supp.2d 1146 (D.N.M. 2001).....	9

STATUTES:

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-2.....	6
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-3.....	1,5, 13
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-4.....	6
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-6.....	3,4, 6,11
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-12.....	1
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-17.....	6
NMRA, Rule 12-213.....	3
